Solenoid Valves
Types E and E-HP Series – PED Cat. II
Installation and Servicing Instructions
SD-456 / 32019
The Sporlan E and E-HP Series are direct acting or
pilot operated solenoid valves. They may be used
in the liquid, suction, or discharge gas lines.
EUROPEAN FLAMMABLE REFRIGERANT

Page 6 – SD-456
COILS and INTERNAL PARTS KITS for VALVE TYPE
MODEL NOMENCLATURE
Valve Series Replacement Coil Kit Number Internal Parts Kit Number
E2, E3, E5
MKC-1
None
E6, ME6 KS-E6
OE6 OMKC-1 KS-OE6/OE8
E8, ME8 MKC-1 KS-E8
OE8 OMKC-1 KS-OE6/OE8
E10S1, ME10S1 MKC-1 KS-E10S1
OE10S1 OMKC-1 KS-OE10S1
E14, ME14 MKC-2 KS-E14
OE14 OMKC-2 KS-OE14
E19, ME18 MKC-2 KS-E19
OE19 OMKC-2 KS-OE19
E25, ME25 MKC-2 KS-E25
OE25 OMKC-2 KS-OE25
E35, ME35 MKC-1 KS-E35
OE35 OMKC-1 KS-OE35W
E43, ME43 MKC-1 KS-E43
OE43 OMKC-1 KS-OE43
Valves (O)(M) E10 S 1 5 0 A E -HP
Model Option
Number
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Option Number Allowable Nomenclature Description
1
O Normally Open (optional)
M Manually Operated (optional)
Null Normall Closed, No Manual Lift Stem
2
E2, E3, E5, E6, E8, E10,
E14, E19 or E25, E35, E43
Valve Series
3 S Connection Type: Solder Connections
4
1 Coil Size: MKC-1E
2 Coil Size: MKC-2E
5 Number 2 through 9
Fitting Size: 1/8 in. (6.35mm) increments
(ex. 2 = 1/4 in., 10 = 2-1/2 in.)
6
0 ODF x ODF Connection Option
1 ODF x ODM Connection Option
2 ODM x ODF Connection Option
3 ODM x ODM Connection Option
7 A ATEX Certified
8 E Coil Connection Type: DIN Connection
9
HP High Pressure Application (optional)
Null Stanard Non HP Model
SD-456 – Page 7
Figure 2
Manual Lift Stem Gauge (full size)